

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# **CERTIFICATION**

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 25, 2024, at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

#### PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1041-2024

CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF PANGASINAN MEMBER JERRY AGERICO B. ROSARIO FOR BEING ADJUDGED AS REGIONAL FINALIST IN THE 2024 PANDAY MAMBABATAS AWARDS

WHEREAS, the 2024 Parangal ng mga Dalubhasa at Mahuhusay na Mambabatas (PANDAY Mambabatas) Award of Region 1, CY 2024, initiated by the Department of Interior and Local Government through the Local Government Capability Development Division (LGCDD), recognizes Sangguniang Panlalawigan Members of Region 1 who have consistently demonstrated exceptional performance and dedication in their roles as local legislators during their term;

WHEREAS, the PANDAY Mambabatas Award is a follow-up to the DILG Region 1's successful quest for the Most Outstanding Sangguniang Bayan/Panlungsod, aimed at motivating local legislators to excel in public service and understand the significance of effective and efficient legislation in promoting the development of the province;

WHEREAS, SP Member Rosario, a first termer Board Member, was nominated by Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino to the Search for PANDAY Mambabatas of Region 1 for 2024, in acknowledgement of his exceptional legislative performance as a Sangguniang Panlalawigan member in uplifting the Pangasinenses' welfare;

WHEREAS, a Regional Evaluation Procedure, which included the onsite validation of documents, was conducted by the Regional Award Committee (PAC), on October 24, 2024, wherein SP Member Rosario, underwent meticulous validation by the RAC team composed of the following: Reggie R. Calisao, Pedro D. Gonzales, Daryl Gio M. Galvez, Krishna Jane C. Bang-oa, Dominador D. Torio, all from the DILG Regional Offices; and Virgilio P. Sison and Victor Julius D. Dansa, both from the DILG Pangasinan Provincial Office;





#### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1041-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, for demonstrating his integrity and steadfast commitment to public service and after passing the stringent criteria of the prestigious award, SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario of the 4<sup>th</sup> District of Pangasinan, was declared as one of the four Regional Finalists of Region I during the 2023 Panday Mambabatas Awards held at EM Royalle Hotel and Beach Resort, San Juan, La Union on November 19, 2024;

WHEREAS, the entire Province of Pangasinan recognizes with pride, honor and joy this achievement of SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario whose legislative activities strive to improve the lives of Pangasinenses, strengthen the community and inspire others in public service;

WHEREAS, it is only fitting that the Sangguniang Panlalawigan extend its heartfelt congratulations and commendation to SP Member Rosario for his remarkable achievement;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and coauthored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was -

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to congratulate and commend, as it hereby congratulates and commends, Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario for being adjudged as Regional Finalist in the 2024 Panday Mambabatas Awards;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished to SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario, for his information.

CERTIFIED BY:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO
Vice Governor

Presiding Officer)

